As Introduced

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

S. R. No. 76

20

21

22

23

24

25

Senator O'Brien

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the United Way of Trumbull County on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the United Way of Trumbull County on its Centennial; and 3 WHEREAS, Over the years, the United Way of Trumbull County has 4 consistently demonstrated exemplary professionalism and service, as well as an unwavering commitment to maintaining the highest 6 philanthropic standards. Founded in March of 1923 as the Community 7 Chest, it has focused on programs for reading and literacy and school pantries, and it has become an affiliate of Dolly Parton's Imagination 9 Library Ohio; and 10 WHEREAS, Due to the tremendous effort and initiative it has 11 displayed, the United Way of Trumbull County has grown significantly 12 during the last century, and this noteworthy organization is certainly 13 deserving of high praise. This special anniversary offers a unique 14 opportunity to reflect on the association's tradition of success and 15 to look with optimism to the future; and 16 WHEREAS, It is not surprising that the United Way of Trumbull 17 County has achieved widespread recognition, for it has far surpassed 18 the expectations of its members and the communities it serves. Indeed, 19

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the United Way of Trumbull County on the occasion of its Centennial and offer best wishes for the years to come; and be it further

it has exemplified humanitarianism and generosity and has set the

standard to which other such entities can aspire; therefore be it

S. R. No. 76 As Introduced	age 2
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	26
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the United Way of Trumbull	27
County.	28